

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AGREEMENT NO. 23-DES-ITBPW-364
AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

This **Amendment Number 1** is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement Number **23-DES-ITBPW-364** ("Main Agreement") dated January 12, 2023 between **JenSpy, Inc.** ("Contractor") and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

1. **AMEND EXHIBIT D: BID PRICE PER THE ATTACHED AS FOLLOWS (NOTE: CHANGES ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN BLUE AND RED):**
 - a. **LINE ITEM 49: CHANGE UNIT FROM LINEAR FOOT (LF) TO EACH (EACH)**
 - b. **LINE ITEM 50: CHANGE UNIT FROM LINEAR FOOT (LF) TO EACH (EACH)**
 - c. **ADD LINE ITEM 51-A TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL 10 FOOT LETTERS**

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON
COUNTY, VIRGINIA

JENSPY, INC.

AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by:
SIGNATURE: *Meloni Hurley*
H-514898892496484...
NAME: Meloni Hurley
TITLE: Assistant Purchasing Agent
DATE: 4/5/2023

AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by:
SIGNATURE: *Jennifer Spidel*
F25C44CF111440...
NAME: Jennifer Spidel
TITLE: President
DATE: 3/27/2023

**EXHIBIT D - BID PRICE
REVISED 3/21/23**

PREVAILING WAGE POSITIONS UTILIZED	PREVAILING WAGE HOURLY RATE
Pavement Marking Operator	22.16
Pavement Marking Truck Driver	18.78
Laborer: common or general	21.41+8.11

*****Bidder Please Note: To be responsive you MUST enter a Unit Price for each line item below.*****

ItemNumber	ItemDescription	Class	Color	Est Quant	Unit	UnitPrice	MarkingType	Amount
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	CLASS	COLOR	QTY	UNIT	TOTAL		TOTAL
GROUP I- MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A- PAINT)								
1	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 4 INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS	N/A	white or yellow	50	LF	\$1.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$ 50.00
2	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 6 INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS	N/A	white or yellow	50	LF	\$1.25	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$ 62.50
3	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 8 INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS	N/A	white or yellow	50	LF	\$1.50	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$ 75.00
4	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 12 INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS	N/A	white or yellow	50	LF	\$2.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$ 100.00
5	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 18 INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS	N/A	white or yellow	50	LF	\$3.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$ 150.00

6	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 24 INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS	N/A	white or yellow	100	LF	\$4.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	400.00
7	PROVIDE AND INSTALL YIELD LINE MARKINGS (24 INCH TRIANGLE/12 INCH SPACING) - NOTE: LF IS WIDTH OF LANE	N/A	White	50	LF	\$40.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	2,000.00
8	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 4 INCH LONGITUDINAL SOLID LINE	N/A	white or yellow	500	LF	\$0.50	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	250.00
9	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 6 INCH LONGITUDINAL SOLID LINE	N/A	white or yellow	100	LF	\$0.75	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	75.00
10	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 8 INCH LONGITUDINAL SOLID LINE	N/A	white or yellow	50	LF	\$1.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	50.00
11	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 12 INCH LONGITUDINAL SOLID LINE	N/A	white or yellow	50	LF	\$2.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	100.00
12	PROVIDE AND INSTALL LONGITUDINAL SOLID 4 INCH DOUBLE LINE (TWO 4 INCH SOLID LINES WITH 4 INCH SPACING)	1	White OR Yellow	100	LF	\$1.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	100.00
13	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 12 INCH YELLOW LONGITUDINAL CENTERLINE (TWO 4 INCH YELLOW LINES WITH 4 INCH SEPARATION)	N/A	Yellow	100	LF	\$1.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	100.00
14	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 12 INCH YELLOW TWO WAY LEFT TURN LANE MARKING (ONE 4 INCH SOLID YELLOW LINE AND ONE 4 INCH YELLOW SKIP LINE)	N/A	Yellow	50	LF	\$2.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	100.00
15	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 6 FOOT PEDESTRIAN SYMBOL	N/A	White	25	EA	\$50.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	1,250.00
16	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 8 FOOT LETTERS	N/A	White	7	EA	\$75.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	525.00
17	PROVIDE AND INSTALL SINGLE ARROWS	N/A	White	7	EA	\$75.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	525.00
18	PROVIDE AND INSTALL COMBINATION ARROWS	N/A	White	5	EA	\$100.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	500.00
19	PROVIDE AND INSTALL LANE REDUCTION ARROWS	N/A	White	5	EA	\$200.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	1,000.00
20	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 13 FOOT YIELD AHEAD SYMBOL	N/A	White	5	EA	\$100.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	500.00
21	PROVIDE AND INSTALL SPEED HUMP MARKINGS - NOTE: MUTCD FIG. 3B-29 OPTION A OR FIG. 3B-30 OPTION A AS APPROPRIATE, 2 EACH PER HUMP	N/A	White	5	EA	\$200.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	1,000.00
22	PROVIDE AND INSTALL STANDARD BICYCLE SYMBOLS - NOTE: STANDARD HIGHWAY SIGNS PAGE 10-16 "SKINNY BIKE", SEE ATTACHED	N/A	White	2	EA	\$50.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	100.00
23	PROVIDE AND INSTALL SHARED LANE SYMBOLS - NOTE: SEE ATTACHED	N/A	White	25	EA	\$100.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	2,500.00
24	PROVIDE AND INSTALL BICYCLE DETECTOR SYMBOL - NOTE: STANDARD HIGHWAY SIGNS PAGE 10-17	N/A	White	5	EA	\$50.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	250.00
25	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 6 FOOT BICYCLE LANE ARROW	N/A	White	5	EA	\$50.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	250.00
26	PROVIDE AND INSTALL PREFERENTIAL LANE SYMBOL	N/A	White	10	EA	\$50.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	500.00
27	PROVIDE AND INSTALL HANDICAP SYMBOL	N/A	White	2	EA	\$50.00	GROUP I MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE A - PAINT)	\$	100.00
GROUP II- MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III & IV THERMO/EPOXY)									
28	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 4 INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS	1	White OR Yellow	2,000	LF	\$1.25	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	2,500.00
29	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 6 INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS	1	White OR Yellow	12,000	LF	\$2.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	24,000.00

30	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 8 INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS	1	White OR Yellow	250	LF	\$2.50	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 625.00
31	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 12 INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS	1	White OR Yellow	1,000	LF	\$4.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 4,000.00
32	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 18 INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS	1	White OR Yellow	5,000	LF	\$5.75	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 28,750.00
33	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 24 INCH TRANSVERSE MARKINGS	1	White OR Yellow	18,000	LF	\$8.25	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 148,500.00
34	PROVIDE AND INSTALL YIELD LINE MARKINGS (24 INCH TRIANGLE/12 INCH SPACING) - NOTE: LF IS WIDTH OF LANE	1	White	500	LF	\$30.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 15,000.00
35	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 4 INCH LONGITUDINAL SOLID LINE	1	White OR Yellow	25,000	LF	\$0.88	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 22,000.00
36	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 4 INCH LONGITUDINAL SKIP LINES	1	White OR Yellow	12,000	LF	\$0.50	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 6,000.00
37	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 6 INCH LONGITUDINAL SOLID LINE	1	White OR Yellow	20,000	LF	\$1.40	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 28,000.00
38	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 6 INCH LONGITUDINAL SKIP LINES	1	White OR Yellow	10,000	LF	\$1.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 10,000.00
39	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 8 INCH LONGITUDINAL SOLID LINE	1	White OR Yellow	200	LF	\$2.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 400.00
40	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 8 INCH LONGITUDINAL SKIP LINES	1	White OR Yellow	200	LF	\$1.50	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 300.00
41	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 12 INCH LONGITUDINAL SOLID LINE	1	White OR Yellow	500	LF	\$2.50	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 1,250.00
42	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 12 INCH LONGITUDINAL SKIP LINES	1	White OR Yellow	500	LF	\$2.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 1,000.00
43	PROVIDE AND INSTALL SOLID 4 INCH DOUBLE LINE (TWO 4 INCH SOLID LINES WITH 4 INCH SPACING)	1	White OR Yellow	1,000	LF	\$1.76	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 1,760.00
44	PROVIDE AND INSTALL LONGITUDINAL SOLID 6 INCH DOUBLE LINE (TWO 6 INCH SOLID LINES WITH 4 INCH SPACING)	1	White OR Yellow	100	LF	\$2.80	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 280.00
45	PROVIDE AND INSTALL LONGITUDINAL WIDE SOLID DOUBLE LINE (TWO 8 INCH SOLID LINES WITH 4 INCH SPACING)	1	white	50	LF	\$4.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 200.00
46	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 12 INCH YELLOW LONGITUDINAL CENTERLINE (TWO FOUR (4) INCH YELLOW LINES WITH FOUR (4) INCH SEPARATION)	1	Yellow	25,000	LF	\$1.76	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$ 44,000.00

47	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 12 INCH YELLOW TWO WAY LEFT TURN LANE MARKING (ONE 4 INCH SOLID YELLOW LINE AND ONE 4 INCH YELLOW SKIP LINE (10/30) WITH 4 INCH INCH SPACING)	1	Yellow	1,000	LF	\$1.76	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	1,760.00
48	PROVIDE AND INSTALL LONGITUDINAL WIDE DOUBLE SKIP LINE	1	Yellow	500	LF	\$1.76	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	880.00
49	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 6 FOOT PEDESTRIAN SYMBOL	1	White	25	EA	\$200.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	5,000.00
50	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 6 FOOT LETTERS	1	White	25	EA	\$200.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	5,000.00
51	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 8 FOOT LETTERS	1	White	125	EA	\$100.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	12,500.00
51-A	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 10 FOOT LETTERS	1	White	125	EA	\$200.00	Group II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	\$25,000.00
52	PROVIDE AND INSTALL SINGLE ARROWS	1	White	125	EA	\$100.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	12,500.00
53	PROVIDE AND INSTALL COMBINATION ARROWS	1	White	50	EA	\$150.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	7,500.00
54	PROVIDE AND INSTALL LANE REDUCTION ARROWS	1	White	10	EA	\$500.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	5,000.00
55	PROVIDE AND INSTALL SPEED HUMP MARKINGS - NOTE: MUTCD FIG. 3B-29 OPTION A OR FIG. 3B-30 OPTION A AS APPROPRIATE, 2 EACH PER HUMP	1	White	25	EA	\$500.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	12,500.00
56	PROVIDE AND INSTALL STANDARD "HELMETED" BICYCLE SYMBOL	1	White	125	EA	\$300.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	37,500.00
57	PROVIDE AND INSTALL SHARED LANE SYMBOLS - NOTE: SEE ATTACHED	1	White	50	EA	\$425.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	21,250.00
58	PROVIDE AND INSTALL BICYCLE DETECTOR SYMBOL - NOTE: STANDARD HIGHWAY SIGNS PAGE 10-17	1	White	2	EA	\$300.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	600.00
59	PROVIDE AND INSTALL 6 FOOT BICYCLE LANE ARROW	1	White	10	EA	\$125.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	1,250.00
60	PROVIDE AND INSTALL PREFERENTIAL LANE SYMBOL	1	White	5	EA	\$125.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	625.00
61	PROVIDE AND INSTALL HANDICAP SYMBOL	1	White	10	EA	\$200.00	GROUP II MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE B CLASS I, II, III, & VI - THERMO/EPOXY)	\$	2,000.00
GROUP III-TEMPORARY MARKINGS (VDOT TYPE D & E)									
62	PROVIDE AND INSTALL REMOVABLE TAPE 4 INCH BY 4 INCH SQUARE OR DOT - NOTE: LF INCLUDES SPACING PER CONTRACT SPECS	N/A	White	1000	LF	\$1.50	GROUP III - TEMPORARY MARKINGS	\$	1,500.00
63	PROVIDE AND INSTALL REMOVABLE TAPE 4 INCH LINE (BLACK)	N/A	Black	5000	LF	\$2.00	GROUP III - TEMPORARY MARKINGS	\$	10,000.00
64	PROVIDE AND INSTALL REMOVABLE TAPE 6 INCH LINE (BLACK)	N/A	Black	1000	LF	\$2.50	GROUP III - TEMPORARY MARKINGS	\$	2,500.00
65	PROVIDE AND INSTALL REMOVABLE TAPE 12 INCH LINE (BLACK)	N/A	Black	500	LF	\$5.00	GROUP III - TEMPORARY MARKINGS	\$	2,500.00
GROUP IV- MARKINGS REMOVAL									
66	REMOVAL OF EXISTING LONGITUDINAL LINES (UP TO AND INCLUDING 6 INCH WIDTH) - NOTE: BASE UNIT FOR REMOVAL	N/A	N/A	1500	LF	\$1.00	GROUP IV - MARKING REMOVAL	\$	1,500.00

67	REMOVAL OF EXISTING LONGITUDINAL LINES (EACH ADDITIONAL 6 INCH INCREMENT) - NOTE: ADD TO BASE UNIT FOR LINES WIDER THAN 6 INCHES	N/A	N/A	1000	LF	\$1.00	GROUP IV - MARKING REMOVAL	\$	1,000.00
68	REMOVAL OF EXISTING TRANSVERSE LINES (UP TO AND INCLUDING 6 INCH WIDTH) - NOTE: BASE UNIT FOR REMOVAL	N/A	N/A	1000	LF	\$2.50	GROUP IV - MARKING REMOVAL	\$	2,500.00
69	REMOVAL OF EXISTING TRANSVERSE LINES (EACH ADDITIONAL 6 INCH INCREMENT) - NOTE: ADD TO BASE UNIT FOR LINES WIDER THAN 6 INCHES	N/A	N/A	1000	LF	\$5.00	GROUP IV - MARKING REMOVAL	\$	5,000.00
70	REMOVAL OF EXISTING SYMBOLS, LETTERS, ARROWS	N/A	N/A	100	EA	\$75.00	GROUP IV - MARKING REMOVAL	\$	7,500.00
GROUP V- PREFORMED/COLORED THERMO									
71	Colorized bike lane markings	N/A	GREEN	1000	SF	\$4.50	GROUP V-COLORED THERMO	\$	4,500.00
72	MMA (FHWA/MUTCD approved Red/Green or other)	N/A	GREEN/R ED	6000	SF	\$12.50	GROUP V-COLORED THERMO	\$	75,000.00
73	Preformed Thermo (Type B Cl II) Bike Lane Symbol with Green Background 4'x7'; includes epoxy adhesive	N/A	GREEN	50	EA	\$350.00	GROUP V-COLORED THERMO	\$	17,500.00
74	Preformed Thermo (Type B Cl II) Green 2'x5'; includes epoxy adhesive	N/A	GREEN	5000	SF	\$15.00	GROUP V-COLORED THERMO	\$	75,000.00
75	Preformed Thermo Letters (Stencils)	N/A	WHITE	100	EA	\$125.00	GROUP V-COLORED THERMO	\$	12,500.00
GROUP VI- CONTRAST									
76	Type B Cl VI 4" Contrast	N/A	WHITE/ BLACK	1000	LF	\$5.00	GROUP VI-CONTRAST	\$	5,000.00
77	Type B Cl VI 6" Contrast	N/A	WHITE/ BLACK	1500	LF	\$6.00	GROUP VI-CONTRAST	\$	9,000.00
78	Type B Cl VI 8" Contrast	N/A	WHITE/ BLACK	500	LF	\$7.00	GROUP VI-CONTRAST	\$	3,500.00
79	Type B Cl VI 12" Contrast	N/A	WHITE/ BLACK	500	LF	\$8.00	GROUP VI-CONTRAST	\$	4,000.00
GROUP VII- LANE BARRIERS									
80	Flexible Post Delineators- 36" tall	N/A	White/ Yellow	200	EA	\$125.00	GROUP VII - LANE BARRIERS	\$	25,000.00
81	Rubber wheel stops- 72" long x 6" wide x 4" tall	N/A	N/A	100	EA	\$200.00	GROUP VII - LANE BARRIERS	\$	20,000.00
82	Linear bike lane separator- 29.5" long x 4.75" wide x 4" tall	N/A	N/A	20	EA	\$200.00	GROUP VII - LANE BARRIERS	\$	4,000.00
83	Precast concrete barrier- 96" long x 18" wide x 4.5" tall	N/A	N/A	30	EA	\$1,400.00	GROUP VII - LANE BARRIERS	\$	42,000.00
84	Precast concrete barrier- 96" long x 18" wide x 6" tall	N/A	N/A	30	EA	\$1,400.00	GROUP VII - LANE BARRIERS	\$	42,000.00
GRAND TOTAL- BID PRICE (Items 1-84):								\$	875,042.50